
LP 

18 

FMSM 

1 

2007 



1100054049 

lllilliilll 
1100054049 

Perpusta.kaan
. 
Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 

Univers1t1 Malc<ysia Terengganu 

Food preferences and ecology of groupers (serranidae) of Pulau 
Bidong, Terengganu / Khairul Azlan Abd Aziz. 

f>ERPUSTAKAAN SUL TANAH NUR ZAHIRAH 
UNIVERSffi MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMl} 

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

----- ··--·-·--- . 

-

PERPUITAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH Ulil 



FOOD PREFERENCES AND ECOLOGY OF GROUPERS (SERRANIDAE) OF 

PULAU BIDONG, TERENGGANU 

by: 

KHAIRUL AZLAN BIN ABD AZIZ 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 

The requirement for the degree of 
Bachelor of Science Marine Biology 

Department of Marine Science 
Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2007 



JABAT AN SAINS MARIN 

FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN 

LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II 

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk: 

Food reference and ecolo erranidae of Pulau Bidon oleh Khairul 

Azlan bin Abd Aziz, No. Matrik UK10492 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang 

disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin 

sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi ijazah Sarjana Muda 

Sains Biologi Marin ,Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia 

Terengganu. 

Disahkan oleh: 

?��lff.R,,����,!H AD 
Jabatan Salns Biologi 

Penyelia Utama Fakulti Sa,ns dari Takn<;''.:>gi 
Unlversiti Malaysia Te;P-rgganu 

21030 Kuala Tere.,ggiru. 

Nama: En. Arnirrudfn B. Ahmad 

Penyelia Kedua (jika ada) 

Dr. Zainudin Bachok 

Cop Rasrni: 
DR. ZAINU.IN BACH K 

Lecturer 
Department ..,, "''trine Selene• 

'Faculty of Maritimf' !:1,.,i.•·. and Manne Science• 
Universiti Malay:.,� lf.,ongganu (UMT) 

21030 Kuala Terengganu. 

11 

Tarikh: 

Tarikh: f /> / � 7



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdullillah, praise be to Allah, for giving me good health and allowing me to 

finish and complete my thesis paper on groupers of Pulau Bidong. 

The highest gratitude to my supervisor and co-supervisor, En. Amirruddin Ahmad 

and Dr. Zainuddin Bachok, whom has given me a lot of guides and never ending 

kindness to share their knowledge on the study that has been done and most of all for 

being patient with my weekness which may mislead the goal of this study. Withou.t them 

this project would never be completed. 

A lot of thanks also for my family, and friends which has provided me with moral 

and motivational support, especially when the works gets painfully stressing. Lastly not 

to forget staff members, boatmen, and everyone especially those who helped in sampling 

of the grouper as I lack the experience of fishing, diving and especially identifying 

groupers in the water. Hopefully the findings of this study contributes to the betterment 

of fisheries research in this country 

111 



FRONT PAGE 

VALIDATION FORM 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

CONTENT 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABB RE VIA TIONS 

APPENDIX 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Objective of study 

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 

3.0 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Study area 

3.2 sample collection 

CONTENTS 

IV 

PAGE 

II 

Ill 

V 

VII 

Vlll 

IX 

X 

XI 

XII 

3 

4 

10 

12 



3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.2.1 Sling spear fishing 

3.2.2 Fishing 

Sample preservation 

Length-weight relationship 

Qualitative analysis 

Quantitative analysis 

3.6.1 Feeding intensity 

3.6.2 Dietary composition 

3.6.3 Prey abundance 

4.0 RESULT 

4.1 

4.2 

Length-weight relationship 

Quantitative analysis 

4.2.1 Feeding intensity 

4.2.2 Dietary composition 

5.0 DISCUSSION 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

Ecology of groupers 

Length-weight relationship 

Dietary composition 

6.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURICULUM VITAE 

V 

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 
Universiti Malaysic:1 Terengganu 

12 

13 

13 

13 

14 

14 

14 

15 

15 

17 

19 

19 

20 

25 

26 

27 

29 

31 

35 

41 



LIST OF TABLES 

Table Page 

Major diet categories of groupers ( as described by Parrish ( 1986) 6 

based on his references of various literature sources) 

2 List of parameters for species of grouper caught in Pulau Bi dong 17 

3 Percentage of feeding intensity in terms of stomach fullness of the 19 

species caught 

4 Prey item of the 30 stomachs of grouper caught at Pulau Bi dong 21 

VI 



LIST OF FIGURES 

�pre P�e 

Map of the sampling site, Pulau Bidong 11 

2 Length weight relationship of a) C. boenack, b) C. cyanostigma, 18 

c) E. areolatus

3 Pie chart of percentage by number (No/o) of the prey item consume-d 22 

by a) Ephinephelus areolatus ; b) Cephapolis cyanostigma ; 

c) Cephapolis boenak

4a Prey items found in the stomachs of groupers examined; a) Fish 23 

b) Fish and c) Shrimp

4b Prey items found in the stomachs of groupers examined a) Crab 24 

b) Gastropod and c) Nematode

vii 



LIST OF ABB RE VIA TIO NS 

No. Number 

Kg Kilogram 

d Gram 

Cm Centimeter 

Fo/o Frequency of occurrence 

N% Percentage by number 

Wo/o Percentage by weight 

IRI Index of relative importance 

TL Total length 

e Empty 

g Gorged 

w Weight 

L Length 

VIII 



Appendix 

2 

3' 

4 

5 

6 

7a & b 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

List of parameters for the 32 grouper individuals caught 

Graph showing the relation of log W and log L for a) E. areolatus; 

b) C. cyanostigma and c) C. boenak

Frequency of occurrence of families of fish in stomachs of the three 

species of groupers. 

Overall Frequency of occurrence, Fo/o, percentage by number, No/o, 

percentage by weight and Index of relative importance, IRI 

of the three species of groupers caught 

List of parameters for groupers caught and the prey items 

Picture showing Ephinephelus areolatus 

Pictures of some of the unidentified crustaceans found in 

stomachs of groupers 

ix 

Page 

35 

36 

37 

37 

38 

40 

40 



ABSTRACT 

This is study is conducted to gather data on the food preferences of grouper species of 

Pulau Bidong which is located off the shore of Kuala Terengganu, east coast of 

peninsular Malaysia. Two sampling session has been conducted in September 2006 and 

March- 2007 using the sling spear and fishing with hook and lines to obtain samples. 

Thirty two individuals of four species (Ephinephelus areolatus, Cephalopolis 

cyanostigma, Cephalopolis boenak and Cephalopolis Formosa) were obtained. 

C.formosa was excluded from analysis because of insignificant number of individuals 

obtained. The size of the samples ranges from 12cm to 32.7cm. All the three species has 

significant length and weight relationship. The stomachs content of these fishes were 

examined and qualitative and quantitative analysis was done to understand the preference 

and importance of prey of the three species. The three species of grouper consumes a 

wide range of prey with fish dominating the prey item. Highest occurring family of fish 

prey is of the famjJy Apogonidae. Other important food items include shrimps and crabs. 

X 


	Binder3
	Image_141904
	Image_142245
	Image_142246
	Image_142248
	Image_142249
	Image_142250
	Image_142251
	Image_142252
	Image_142253
	Image_142254
	Image_142255

	Binder52
	Image_142247


