EDUD BEEFEREIGES VIID EISTON OF STONESS (SEEDLINDAE) OF

United in the contract of the contraction of the co

LP 18 FMSM 1 2007 dN 5134



1100054049 Food preferences and ecology of groupers (serranidae) of Pulau Bidong, Terengganu / Khairul Azlan Abd Aziz.



PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

21030 KUALA TERE	NGGANU	
21030 KUALA TERE	4049	
 	_	
 +		
+		
_		

I ihat cahalah

HAX RILIK Perpustakaan sultanah nur zahirah uht

FOOD PREFERENCES AND ECOLOGY OF GROUPERS (SERRANIDAE) OF PULAU BIDONG, TERENGGANU

by:

KHAIRUL AZLAN BIN ABD AZIZ

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of The requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science Marine Biology

Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

2007



PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN

LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

Food preference and ecology of groupers (Serranidae) of Pulau Bidong oleh Khairul Azlan bin Abd Aziz, No. Matrik UK10492 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains Biologi Marin ,Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:

AMIRRUDIN AHMAD Pensyarah

Penyelia Utama Fakulti Sains

Jabatan Sains Biologi Fakulti Sains dan Teknologi Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu.

Nama: En. Amirruddin B. Ahmad

Cop Rasmi:

Tarikh:

15/07

Tarikh: 8/5/2~7

Penyelia Kedua (jika ada)

Dr. Zainudin Bachok

Cop Rasmi:

DR. ZAINUDIN BACHOK

Lecturer
Department of Marine Science
of Maritime Studies and Marine Science

Faculty of Maritime St. 10 and Marine Science
Universiti Malaysia lerongganu (UMT)
21030 Kuala Terengganu.

11

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdullillah, praise be to Allah, for giving me good health and allowing me to finish and complete my thesis paper on groupers of Pulau Bidong.

The highest gratitude to my supervisor and co-supervisor, En. Amirruddin Ahmad and Dr. Zainuddin Bachok, whom has given me a lot of guides and never ending kindness to share their knowledge on the study that has been done and most of all for being patient with my weekness which may mislead the goal of this study. Without them this project would never be completed.

A lot of thanks also for my family, and friends which has provided me with moral and motivational support, especially when the works gets painfully stressing. Lastly not to forget staff members, boatmen, and everyone especially those who helped in sampling of the grouper as I lack the experience of fishing, diving and especially identifying groupers in the water. Hopefully the findings of this study contributes to the betterment of fisheries research in this country

CONTENTS

			P	AGE
FRO	NT PA	GE		i
VAL	IDATIO	ON FORM		ii
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENT		iii
CON	TENT			v
LIST	OF TA	ABLES		vii
LIST	OF FI	GURES		viii
LIST	OF AF	BBREVIATIONS		ix
APP	ENDIX			X
ABS	TRACT			хi
ABS	TRAK			xii
1.0	INTE	RODUCTION		
	1.1	Objective of study		3
2.0	2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW			4
3.0	MET	THODOLOGY		
	3.1	Study area		10
	3.2	sample collection		12

		3.2.1	Sling spear fishing	12
		3.2.2	Fishing	13
	3.3	Sampl	e preservation	13
	3.4	Length	h-weight relationship	13
	3.5	Qualit	ative analysis	14
	3.6	Quanti	itative analysis	14
		3.6.1	Feeding intensity	14
		3.6.2	Dietary composition	15
		3.6.3	Prey abundance	15
4.0	RESU	JLT		
	4.1	Lengtl	h-weight relationship	17
	4.2	Quant	itative analysis	19
		4.2.1	Feeding intensity	19
		4.2.2	Dietary composition	20
5.0	DISCUSSION		N	
	5.1	Ecolog	gy of groupers	25
	5.2	Lengtl	h-weight relationship	26
	5.3	Dietar	ry composition	27
6.0	CON	CLUSI	ON AND RECOMMENDATIONS	29
REFERENCES		31		
APPENDICES		35		
CUR	ICULU	M VIT	AE	41

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1	Major diet categories of groupers (as described by Parrish (1986)	6
	based on his references of various literature sources)	
2	List of parameters for species of grouper caught in Pulau Bidong	17
3	Percentage of feeding intensity in terms of stomach fullness of the species caught	19
4	Prey item of the 30 stomachs of grouper caught at Pulau Bidong	21

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	Map of the sampling site, Pulau Bidong	11
2	Length weight relationship of a) <i>C. boenack</i> , b) <i>C. cyanostigma</i> , c) <i>E. areolatus</i>	18
3	Pie chart of percentage by number (N%) of the prey item consumed by a) Ephinephelus areolatus; b) Cephapolis cyanostigma;	22
4a	c) Cephapolis boenak Prey items found in the stomachs of groupers examined; a) Fish b) Fish and c) Shrimp	23
4b	Prey items found in the stomachs of groupers examined a) Crab b) Gastropod and c) Nematode	24

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

No. Number

Kg Kilogram

G Gram

Cm Centimeter

F% Frequency of occurrence

N% Percentage by number

W% Percentage by weight

IRI Index of relative importance

TL Total length

e Empty

g Gorged

W Weight

L Length

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix		Page
1	List of parameters for the 32 grouper individuals caught	35
2	Graph showing the relation of log W and log L for a) E. areolatus; b) C. cyanostigma and c) C. boenak	36
3`	Frequency of occurrence of families of fish in stomachs of the three species of groupers.	37
4	Overall Frequency of occurrence, F%, percentage by number, N%, percentage by weight and Index of relative importance, IRI of the three species of groupers caught	37
5	List of parameters for groupers caught and the prey items	38
6	Picture showing Ephinephelus areolatus	40
7a & b	Pictures of some of the unidentified crustaceans found in stomachs of groupers	40

ABSTRACT

This is study is conducted to gather data on the food preferences of grouper species of Pulau Bidong which is located off the shore of Kuala Terengganu, east coast of peninsular Malaysia. Two sampling session has been conducted in September 2006 and March 2007 using the sling spear and fishing with hook and lines to obtain samples. Thirty two individuals of four species (Ephinephelus areolatus, Cephalopolis cyanostigma, Cephalopolis boenak and Cephalopolis Formosa) were obtained. C.formosa was excluded from analysis because of insignificant number of individuals obtained. The size of the samples ranges from 12cm to 32.7cm. All the three species has significant length and weight relationship. The stomachs content of these fishes were examined and qualitative and quantitative analysis was done to understand the preference and importance of prey of the three species. The three species of grouper consumes a wide range of prey with fish dominating the prey item. Highest occurring family of fish prey is of the family Apogonidae. Other important food items include shrimps and crabs.